
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Planning Protocol Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 7th March, 2011 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2011. 

 
 

5. The Planning Protocol of Conduct  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 To consider a further draft of the Planning Protocol of Conduct incorporating 

amendments requested by Members at the previous meeting. 
 

 
6. Public Speaking Protocol  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 To review the Protocol on Public Speaking Rights at meetings of the Strategic 

Planning Board and Planning Committees. 
 

 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Protocol Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 8th February, 2011 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors D Brickhill, J P Findlow, W Livesley, J  Wray and C G Thorley (for 
Councillor Cartlidge) 

 
Officers 

 
Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Nicky Folan, Legal Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Cartlidge and S Jones 

 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of 6th January 2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

9 THE PLANNING PROTOCOL OF CONDUCT  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a revised version of the Planning Protocol 
of Conduct. 
 
At its previous meeting, the Sub-Committee had requested that 
amendments be made to the form and content of the Protocol.  
 
The Sub-Committee had asked the Officers to prepare a revised version of 
the Protocol, addressing the issues raised by Members, and comprising a 
brief overview guide supported where appropriate by further detailed 
information and advice contained in a separate reference document. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



A revised version of the Protocol had been circulated with the agenda. It 
comprised a three page guidance note with key principles set out in a 
bulleted list, supplemented by detailed supporting information. 
 
As part of the process of considering the Protocol, reference had been 
made at the previous meeting to a guidance document, produced by a 
number of agencies, called “Positive Engagement, a guide for planning 
councillors”. The Sub-Committee had also requested, as background 
information, copies of the call-in protocol and site inspections protocol 
adopted by the Strategic Planning Board. The three documents had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 
The Sub-Committee proceeded to work through the revised Protocol and 
agreed a number of additional amendments to the text. 
 
It was noted that the revised document included advice to Members on 
how to avoid predetermination, including a suggested form of wording 
which Members might wish to use in calling in an application. 
 
Members raised the issue of Planning Officers giving advice to Members 
in the event that Members decide a planning application against the 
recommendations of the Officers. Members asked whether the Officers 
could provide reasons both for and against approving an application. This 
was something which would need to be raised with Planning Officers and 
the Planning Chairmen. Members also asked that the issue of Officer 
presentations at planning committee meetings be raised with the 
Chairmen. 
 
During consideration of the Protocol, Members noted that there were no 
categories of planning application which were exempt from call-in to a 
planning committee by Members, although certain classes of application 
were subject to a specified timetable at the end of which consent would be 
deemed to have been given if the application had not otherwise been 
determined. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the further amendments agreed by the Sub-Committee be incorporated 

into the revised Planning Protocol of Conduct; 
 

(2) any further comments on the Protocol by Members of the Sub-
Committee be conveyed to Paul Mountford by 14th February; 

 
(3) a revised version of the Protocol be submitted to the next meeting; and  

 
(4) the issue of Planning Officers providing assistance to Members, 

including reasons, in the event that a Planning Committee determines 
an application against the recommendations of Officers, and the issue 

Page 2



of Officer presentations at planning committee meetings, be raised at 
the next meeting of the Planning Chairmen. 

 
10 PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Constitution Committee, at its 
meeting on 27th January 2011, had resolved that the Planning Protocol 
Sub-Committee be asked to review the arrangements for public speaking 
at meetings of the Council’s planning committees and the Sub-
Committee’s terms of reference be extended accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the issue of public speaking at meetings of the Council’s planning 
committees be considered at the next meeting. 
 

11 NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday, 7th March 2011 at 10.00 am, preferably at the Municipal 
Buildings, Crewe. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor D Brickhill (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Planning Protocol Sub-Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7th March 2011 

Report of: Interim Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: The Planning Protocol of Conduct 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report attaches a further draft of the Planning Protocol of Conduct 

incorporating amendments requested by Members at the previous meeting. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee approve the amended version of the Council’s 

Planning Protocol of Conduct and recommend it for approval by the 
Constitution Committee, subject to any further comments from the Strategic 
Planning Board and the Standards Committee. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Constitution Committee has appointed a Sub-Committee to advise on the 

production of a revised Protocol which has now been undertaken, and can be 
referred for approval to the Constitution Committee. However, as the original 
version of the Planning Protocol was the subject of a report to the Strategic 
Planning Board and Standards Committee, the amended version should also 
be reported to them prior to the Constitution Committee taking a final decision 
on such. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct policy implications arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None can be identified. 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 
8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There is a risk of legal challenge to the decisions made by the Strategic 

Planning Board and Planning Committee’s if robust and consistent procedures 
are not in place in line with current national guidance.  

 
8.2 There is also a greater risk of a Local Government Ombudsman complaint 

being upheld if the Authority does not provide clear, consistent and up to date 
advice to Councillors on carrying out their duties and responsibilities when 
determining Planning Applications and considering planning matters. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Planning Protocol, in order to operate effectively, needs to be reviewed 

and updated regularly, and those amendments reported to the members of the 
relevant Committees so that members involved in the planning process are fully 
aware of the contents and their responsibilities.  

 
9.2 If the reviews and updates do not take place, and members are not made 

aware of them, a number of risks can be identified: 
 

• Generally, a lack of up to date advice aimed at ensuring the 
integrity of the planning system for those Councillors involved as 
Members of the Board or Committees and for those involved as 
Local Ward Members  

 
• Personal and prejudicial interests and fettering of discretion not 

being identified and declared at the required times and the 
appropriate actions carried out as a result 

 
• lack of, or inconsistent, up to date advice concerning how 

Councillors respond to requests for any meetings with developers, 
applicants, neighbours, Parish/Town Councils 

 
• lack of, or inconsistent, advice regarding lobbying of and by 

Councillors and how to react to this 
 

• lack of clarity and inconsistent procedures applied throughout 
Cheshire East with regard to decision making at Board/Committee 
meetings 

 
• Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman being upheld 

over conduct and matters that occur at Board/Committee meetings 
and during the conduct of planning applications. 

 
9.3  The updated protocol should provide updated guidance and 

requirements on these points. 
 
 

Page 6



10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Planning Protocol Sub-Committee was appointed by the Constitution 

Committee at it’s meeting on 30th September 2010, and the first Sub Committee 
meeting was held on the 6th January 2011. At that meeting the Sub-Committee 
requested amendments be made to the form and content of the Planning 
Protocol, and further amendments have been made in line with the Sub-
Committee’s wishes at their second meeting. This revised version of the 
Planning Protocol is attached as Appendix 1.  

  
10.2 The Planning Protocol forms part of the Council’s Constitution and any changes 

to it require the approval of Council on the recommendation of the Constitution 
Committee. As the Strategic Planning Board and Standards Committee have 
previously received reports on the amended Planning Protocol due to their 
respective interests in the document, the document that has now been 
produced by the Sub-Committee should be reported back to each of these 
Committee’s prior to final consideration by the Constitution Committee. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
           
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer. 
 

Name: Nicky Folan 
Designation: Lawyer 
Tel No: 01270 685851 
Email: nicky.folan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

PLANNING PROTOCOL OF CONDUCT IN RELATION TO THE 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING MATTERS 

 
Section Subject Page 

Number 
 Summary 

 
1 

1 Development proposals and interests under the 
members’ code 

3 

2 Pre-determination (fettering discretion) in the 
planning process 

4 

3 Membership of Parish Councils and outside bodies 5 
4 Cabinet Members 6 
5 Contact with Applicants, Developers, Objectors 7 
6 Pre-Application discussions 8 
7 Lobbying of Planning Committee members 8 
8 Membership of lobby or general interest groups 9 
9 Site Inspections 11 
10 Public Speaking at Meetings 12 
11 Officers 13 
12 Decision Making 14 
13 Training 15 
14 Involvement in s106 Agreements 15 
15 Monitoring and review 16 

 
The aim of this Planning Protocol is to ensure that in the planning process 
there are no grounds for suggesting that a decision has been biased, partial 
or not well-founded in any way and applies to members of the Strategic 
Planning Board or Northern and Southern Committees when they are involved 
in the planning process.  
 
The Members Code of Conduct should be applied throughout the decision 
making process and this Planning Protocol seeks to explain and supplement 
the Members’ Code of Conduct for the purposes of planning control.  If you 
do not follow this Planning Protocol you may put the Council and yourself at 
risk of proceedings on the legality or maladministration of the related 
decision.  
 
If you have any doubts about the application of this Planning 
Protocol to your own circumstances you should seek advice early, 
from the Monitoring Officer, and preferably well before any meeting 
takes place. 
 
In this Planning Protocol “planning meeting” covers all meetings of the 
Strategic Planning Board and the Northern and Southern Planning 
Committees. 
 

Page 9



1  

SUMMARY 
 
 
Important things to remember – 
 

1. apply the rules in the Members’ Code of Conduct first, which should be 
complied with throughout the decision making process, and disclose 
the existence and nature of any interest at the relevant meeting 

 
2. understand what personal and prejudicial interests are, and the 

consequences and differences of a declaration of either  
 

3. don’t make your mind up on how you will vote on a matter prior to the 
formal consideration of the matter at the meeting 

 
4. be aware that if you do lobby or campaign on a particular issue it may 

remove you from the decision making process 
 

5. as a cabinet member, don’t take part in a planning meeting in a matter 
that you are considered to be the advocate of a proposal 

 
6. if you are approached for technical planning advice, refer the person to 

Officers 
 

7. if you attend meetings individually with developers or lobby groups be 
careful not to put yourself in a position where you appear to favour a 
person or a group over another 

 
8. if you do attend a meeting make sure it is clear that you do not bind 

the authority to a particular course of action, or views, and that the 
meeting is noted in your diary 

 
9. you can ask that Officers attend and/or organise meetings  

 
10. avoid accepting gifts or hospitality from anyone involved in a planning 

proposal 
 

11. it is not advisable to become a member of a group or organisation 
whose primary purpose is to promote or oppose specific planning 
proposals in your area 

 
12. a site inspection is the opportunity to seek information and observe the 

site not to start the debate into the merits of the application 
 

13. you can call-in an application to be determined by Committee that 
would otherwise be delegated to Officers 

 

Page 10



2  

14. you can discuss applications with Officers but the Officer must be able 
to reach their own conclusion 

 
15. make sure you are present at the planning meeting for the entire item, 

including the Officers introduction and update 
[...]
ose lobbying or attempting to lobby you, you 

should explain that it prejudices your impartiality and therefore your 
ability to participate in the planning meetings decision-making to 
declare an intention to vote one way or another or express such a firm 
point of view that it amounts to the same thing. 

 

Page 17



9  

7.2 As a member of the planning meeting your overriding duty is to the 
whole community not just to the people in your ward and, taking 
account of the need to make decisions impartially, you should not 
improperly favour, or appear to improperly favour, any person, 
company, group or locality. 

 
7.3 You should not accept any gifts or hospitality from a person involved in 

or affected by a planning proposal.  Where a degree of hospitality is 
entirely unavoidable, you must ensure it is of a minimum level, its 
acceptance is declared as soon as possible and remember the Code of 
Conduct provides that you register any gift or hospitality where its 
value is over £25. 

 
7.4 Remember to copy or pass on any lobbying correspondence you 

receive to the Head of Planning and Housing at the earliest opportunity 
or declare the receipt of lobbying information at the planning meeting. 

 
7.5 If you receive any offers of planning gain or constraint of development, 

through a proposed s.106 Planning Obligation or otherwise, refer the 
person to the Head of Planning and Housing. 

 
7.6 If you feel that you have been exposed to undue or excessive lobbying 

or approaches (including inappropriate offers of gifts or hospitality), 
notify the Monitoring Officer who will in turn advise the appropriate 
Officers to follow the matter up. 

 
7.7 Unless you have a personal and prejudicial interest, you will not have 

fettered your discretion or breached this Planning Protocol through: 
• listening to or receiving viewpoints from residents or other 

interested parties; 
• making comments to residents, interested parties, other Councillors 

or appropriate 
[...]
12.2 Comply with section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004 and make decisions in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless other material considerations indicate otherwise.   

 
12.3 It is important that you reach your decision only after due 

consideration of all of the information reasonably required upon which 
to base a decision. You should come to meetings with an open mind 
and if you feel there is insufficient time to digest new information or 
that there is simply insufficient information before you, request that 
further information, and if necessary, defer or refuse the application. 

 
12.4 It is vital that you have been present to hear the entire item, including 

the Officers’ introduction to the matter before you vote or take part in 
the meeting’s discussion on a proposal. 

 
12.5 Check that the minutes of the meeting record correctly the reasons for 

the planning meeting’s decision to grant, refuse or defer any proposal. 
 
12.6 The planning meeting can delegate to the Head of Planning and 

Housing in conjunction with the Chairman, if necessary, the specific 
wording of conditions that the planning meeting may wish to add or 
amend when they are considering an application for approval. An 
explanation of why the change or addition is required should be given 
to the planning meeting. 

 
12.7 Be aware that if you are proposing, seconding or supporting a decision 

contrary to Officer recommendations or the development plan that you 

Page 23



15  

need to clearly identify and explain the planning reasons leading to this 
conclusion/decision.  These reasons must be given prior to the vote 
and will be recorded and Officers will be able to assist with formal 
wording.  Be aware that you may have to assist in defending a 
resulting decision by giving evidence in the event of any challenge. 

 
12.8 Where necessary, you can consider deferring the determination of 

sensitive applications that the planning meeting wish to
[...]
 shall monitor the 

following:- 
(a)  the number of complaints made about breaches of the Planning  

Protocol and the outcome of those complaints; 
(b)  the number of appeals upheld; 
(c)  any external inspection reports in respect of relevant issues; 
(d)  the level of awareness of the Planning Protocol among Councillors 

and Officers; and 
(e)  the number of Ombudsman reports finding maladministration by 

Councillors in the conduct of planning issues. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Planning Protocol Sub-Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7th March 2011 

Report of: Democratic Services Manager 
Subject/Title: Public Speaking Protocol 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises a number of issues raised by Members at the previous 

meeting in relation to the Protocol on Public Speaking Rights at meetings of the 
Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committees. The Protocol is attached 
as an Appendix for reference purposes. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee review the Protocol on Public Speaking Rights at 

meetings of the Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committees and decide 
whether it wishes to recommend any changes to the Protocol. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Constitution Committee has extended the terms of reference of the Sub-

Committee to include a review of the arrangements for public speaking at 
meetings of the Council’s planning committees. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct policy implications arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None can be identified. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 27



8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None identified. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 None identified. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Constitution Committee, at its meeting on 27th January 2011, resolved that 

the Planning Protocol Sub-Committee be asked to review the arrangements for 
public speaking at meetings of the Council’s planning committees and the Sub-
Committee’s terms of reference be extended accordingly.  

  
10.2 The Sub-Committee held an initial discussion at its last meeting and Members  

identified a number of issues for further consideration as follows: 
 

▪ All speakers, whether councillors or individuals speaking in another 
capacity (such as members of the public), should be allocated the same 
amount of time (eg 4 minutes). 

 
▪ In relation to a particular ward, the time allocated for ward members not 

on the committee should either be apportioned among those ward 
members wishing to speak or be allocated separately to each ward 
Member (ie either a single period of 4 minutes is apportioned among 
ward members or a period of 4 minutes is allocated to each ward 
member wishing to speak) (there were different views expressed about 
this). 

 
▪ The Committee should be allowed to question councillors who have 

spoken. 
 

▪ A councillor may be allowed to speak on behalf of another person but 
must make it clear that this is what they are doing so that they cannot 
use the time allocation as a means of extending their own speaking time. 

 
10.3 Members are invited to consider these issues further and decide  

whether they wish to propose any amendments to the public speaking protocol. 
 
10.4 As the public speaking protocol was originally developed and approved by the 

Strategic Planning Board, any proposed amendments would be reported back 
to the Board for consideration before being submitted to the Constitution 
Committee. The Board’s views would then be included in the report back to the 
Constitution Committee which would take those views into consideration 
alongside the Sub-Committee’s when formulating any recommendations to 
Council. 

 
 
 

Page 28



 
11.0 Access to Information 
           
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer. 
 

Name: Paul Mountford 
Designation: Democratic Services Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686472 
Email: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

PROTOCOL ON PUBLIC SPEAKING RIGHTS AT STRATEGIC 
PLANNING BOARD AND PLANNING COMMITTEES 

 
 
a) The Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committees have to make 

decisions on the merits of each individual application, upon the basis of 
what is in the Development Plan and other material considerations. All 
written representations made to the Council will be taken into account in 
the Officers’ written report to Committee, but this procedure allows 
members of the public and Councillors who are not members of the 
Strategic Planning Board or Committees to attend a Strategic Planning 
Board or Planning Committee meeting and speak for or against an 
application prior to the Strategic Planning Board or Planning Committees 
making a decision about a planning application.  

 
b) The Strategic Planning Board normally meets at Westfields at 2.00 pm 

every 3 weeks. 
 
c) The Planning Committees meet at the Crewe Municipal Buildings, Earle 

Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ and at the Macclesfield Town Hall, Market Place, 
Macclesfield, SK10 1DX every 3 weeks. 

 
d) The agenda for each Strategic Planning Board or Planning Committee 

meeting is available five clear working days before the meeting and is 
available via the Council’s website. Interested groups and individuals 
should keep themselves informed about when a planning application will 
come to the Strategic Planning Board or Planning Committees. A list of 
meetings can be obtained from the Council Offices and officers will be able 
to advise on the progress of applications. 

 
PROCEDURE: 
 
1. WHO CAN SPEAK AND FOR HOW LONG 
 
1.1 The following individuals/groups are eligible to speak 

• Objectors 
• Applicants or their agents 
• Supporters 
• The relevant Parish or Town Council 
• Local representative groups/Civic Society (where not covered by 

any of the above categories) 
• Ward Members if they are not on the Board/Committee 
• Members who are not on the Board/Committee and are not 

Ward Members 
 
1.2 Each group identified shall be entitled to speak for a period of up to 

three minutes. If there is more than one person wishing to speak, from 
a particular group e.g. objectives, people are encouraged to consult 
each other and agree how to share their 3 minutes. The time limit will 

Page 31



not be extended unless a specific extension of time is agreed by the 
Chairman. Where a listed building application is involved, no extra time 
will be provided. 

 
1.3 In order to be fair to all parties, no presentation aids will be permitted. 

Similarly, the circulation of information, photographs and/or plans at the 
meeting will not be allowed. 

2 HOW TO SPEAK AT STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD AND 
PLANNING COMMITTEES 

 
2.1 It is necessary to inform, in writing (email, fax or letter), the Democratic 

Services Section of an intention to speak at a Strategic Planning Board 
or Planning Committee meeting no later than 12.00 noon the day 
before. 

 
2.2 Speakers should arrive for meetings approximately 10-15 minutes prior 

to the start of the meeting in order to register with the Democratic 
Services Officer. 

 
2.3 A statement to the Strategic Planning Board or Planning Committee 

should only refer to planning issues, for example: 

 
• exterior design, size, appearance, layout, etc 
• residential amenity 
• highway safety 
• character of the area 
• trees and historic buildings 
• planning policy (Local Plan/Structure Plan) 
• Government guidance 
  

2.4 The Strategic Planning Board or Planning Committee c

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Protocol Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 7th March, 2011 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Brickhill (Chairman) 
 

Councillors J P Findlow, S Jones, W Livesley and J  Wray 
 

Officers 
 

Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Nicky Folan, Legal Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor R Cartlidge 

 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2011 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

15 THE PLANNING PROTOCOL OF CONDUCT  
 
At the previous meeting, the Sub-Committee had considered a revised 
version of the Planning Protocol on conduct which had been produced in 
the form of a three page guidance note with key principles set out in a 
bulleted list, supplemented by detailed supporting information. Members 
had agreed a number of additional amendments to the content and format 
of the Protocol and had resolved that: 
 
(1) the further amendments agreed by the Sub-Committee be incorporated 

into the revised Planning Protocol of Conduct; 
 



(2) any further comments on the Protocol by Members of the Sub-
Committee be conveyed to [Democratic Services] by 14th February; 

 
(3) a revised version of the Protocol be submitted to the next meeting; and  

 
(4) the issue of Planning Officers providing assistance to Members, 

including reasons, in the event that a Planning Committee determines 
an application against the recommendations of Officers, and the issue 
of Officer presentations at planning committee meetings, be raised at 
the next meeting of the Planning Chairmen. 

 
With regard to resolution (4), the Officers reported that the Planning 
Chairmen and Planning Officers had confirmed that there was an 
understanding that Officers would assist Members in providing reasons for 
determining an application against the recommendation of Officers. 
 
Members had before them a second revision of the Protocol which 
incorporated the amendments agreed at the previous meeting. This 
comprised a three page summary document setting out the aim and 
purpose of the Protocol and a list of 22 key points, supplemented by more 
detailed guidance notes. Members noted that the guidance notes included 
further guidance on predetermination, including advice on the form of 
wording to use when calling in an application. 
 
During consideration of the Protocol, Councillor S Jones expressed 
concern at the section of the supporting guidance dealing with the lobbying 
of planning committee members and the acceptance of gifts or hospitality. 
She wished the guidance to be amended to advise individual members 
strongly not to attend meetings with developers and lobby groups. Whilst 
other Members of the Sub-Committee were content with the wording as it 
stood, Cllr Jones asked that her concerns be placed on record. 
 
The Sub-Committee approved the revised document subject to the 
following amendments: 
 

1. the introductory wording indicating that the Protocol applied to 
members of the Strategic Planning Board and Northern and 
Southern Planning Committees should be highlighted in bold text; 
and 

 
2. paragraph 15 of the summary should be amended to read 

(amendment shown in italics): 
 

“15. make sure you are present at the planning meeting for the 
entire item, including the Officers’ introduction and update, 
otherwise you cannot vote.” 

 
3. paragraph 7.4 of the supplementary guidance should be amended 

to read (amendment shown in italics): 
 



“7.4 Remember that you can copy or pass on any lobbying 
correspondence you receive to the Head of Planning and 
Housing at the earliest opportunity or declare the receipt of 
lobbying information at the planning meeting.” 

 
Members were advised that the Planning Protocol of Conduct formed part 
of the Council’s Constitution and any changes to it required the approval of 
Council on the recommendation of the Constitution Committee. As the 
Strategic Planning Board and Standards Committee had previously 
received reports on the amended Planning Protocol due to their respective 
interests in the document, the revised document that had now been 
produced by the Sub-Committee should be reported back to each of these 
Committees prior to final consideration by the Constitution Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the amended version of the Planning Protocol of Conduct as further 
amended be recommended to the Constitution Committee for approval by 
Council, subject to any further comments from the Strategic Planning 
Board and the Standards Committee. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  
 
The Constitution Committee, at its meeting on 27th January 2011, had 
extended the terms of reference of the Planning Protocol Sub-Committee 
to include a review of the arrangements for public speaking at meetings of 
the Council’s planning committees. 
 
The Planning Protocol on Public Speaking had been circulated with the 
agenda for Members’ consideration. 
 
Members’ key concerns related to the time allocated for local ward members to 
speak and the fact that members and public speakers were not able to use 
presentation aids when addressing the planning committee. The background to 
these issues was discussed with the Officers. 
 
Members agreed the following amendments to the Protocol: 
 

1. Local ward members who are not members of the planning committee 
should each be given a period of up to five minutes in which to speak, and 
they may in turn be cross-examined by the committee. 

 
2. Paragraph 1.3 of the Protocol should be amended to read as follows 

(additional wording shown in italics): 
 

“1.3 In order to be fair to all parties, no presentation aids will be 
permitted. Similarly, the circulation of information, 
photographs and/or plans at the meeting will not be allowed. 
However, the site plan will be shown and may be referred to 
throughout the consideration of the application.” 



 
Members were advised that the Planning Protocol on Public Speaking 
formed part of the Council’s Constitution and any changes to it required 
the approval of Council on the recommendation of the Constitution 
Committee. The Planning Protocol on Public Speaking had been 
developed by the Strategic Planning Board as the body responsible for 
producing protocols and procedures to facilitate the planning process. The 
amendments to the Protocol agreed by the Sub-Committee therefore 
needed to be reported to the Strategic Planning Board prior to final 
consideration by the Constitution Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the amendments to the Planning Protocol on Public Speaking be 
recommended to the Constitution Committee for approval by Council, 
subject to any comments from the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.35 am 

 
Councillor D Brickhill (Chairman) 

 
 


